
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

General Purposes Committee of Aldermen 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 15 OCTOBER 2024 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Alderman Sir William Russell 

(Chairman) 
Alderman Sir Charles Bowman (Deputy 
Chairman) 
The Rt. Hon. The Lord Mayor Ald.  
Michael Mainelli 
Alderman Sir Andrew Parmley 
Alderman Sir Peter Estlin 
Alderman Vincent Keaveny, CBE 
Alderman Sir Nicholas Lyons 
Alderman Alastair King DL 
Alderman Alison Gowman CBE 
Alderman Timothy Hailes JP 
Alderman Robert Howard 
Alderman & Sheriff Gregory Jones, KC 
Alderman Prem Goyal, OBE 

Alderman Professor Emma Edhem 
Alderman Robert Hughes-Penney 
Alderwoman Dame Susan Langley, DBE 
Alderman Bronek Masojada 
Alderman Alexander Barr 
Alderman Christopher Makin 
Alderman Tim Levene 
Alderwoman Jennette Newman 
Alderman Kawsar Zaman 
Alderwoman Martha Grekos 
Alderman Simon Pryke 
Alderwoman Elizabeth Anne King, 
BEM JP 
 

 
Enquiries: Gemma Stokley 

gemma.stokley@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
Members of the public can observe all virtual public meetings of the City of London 

Corporation by following the below link: 
https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams  

A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not 
constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the 
City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the 
proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 
 
Whilst we endeavour to livestream all of our public meetings, this is not always possible 
due to technical difficulties. In these instances, if possible, a recording will be uploaded 
following the end of the meeting. 

 
Ian Thomas CBE 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams


2 
 

 



3 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 

3. MINUTES 
 

 To approve the minutes of the last meeting of the General Purposes Committee of 
Aldermen held on 17 September 2024. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 14) 

 
4. APPOINTMENTS:- 
 

 a) Emanuel School 
To consider the appointment of a nominee to Emanuel School, for a three-year 
term expiring in October 2027. 
 
(No Contest)  
Nominations received:-  
Paul Singh 

 
b) City & Guilds of London Institute 

To approve the appointment of an Alderman to the City & Guilds of London 
Institute for a period ending April 2026. 

 
 For Decision 
  

 
5. ACT OF COMMON COUNCIL - ANNUAL ELECTION OF WARD BEADLES 
 

 Joint report of the Town Clerk and Chief Executive, the Comptroller and City Solicitor 
and the Remembrancer. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 15 - 26) 

 
6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 

 
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 



4 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION - That, in accordance with the Court of Aldermen’s Disclosure Arrangement 
(Standing Order 25), the public shall be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the 
General Purposes Committee of Aldermen have determined, having had due regard 
to the Disclosure Arrangement, that disclosure should not be permitted. 
 

 For Decision 
  

Part 2 - Non-Public 
 
9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To approve the non-public minutes of the last meeting of the General Purposes 
Committee of Aldermen held on 17 September 2024. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 27 - 34) 

 
10. PRESENTATION - PROPERTY STRATEGY 
 

 The City Surveyor to be heard.  
 

 For Discussion 
  

 
11. PRESENTATION - BEST PRACTICE SOCIAL MEDIA USE FOR ALDERMEN AND 

ALDERWOMEN. 
 

 The Interim Director of Communications Transformation and Strategy and the 
Election Engagement Manager to be heard. 
 

 For Discussion 
  

 
12. APPOINTMENT OF HONORARY SHERIFFS' YEOMEN 
 

 Report of the City Remembrancer. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 35 - 38) 

 
13. ALDERMANIC STRATEGY GROUP THREE UPDATE 

 
For Information 

 
 

14. KEY COMMITTEE ISSUES 
 

For Discussion 
 
 



5 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 

 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
 

Part 3 - Confidential 
 
17. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 
 

 To approve the confidential minutes of the last meeting of the General Purposes 
Committee of Aldermen held on 17 September 2024. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE OF ALDERMEN 
Tuesday, 17 September 2024  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the General Purposes Committee of Aldermen held at 

Committee Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Tuesday, 17 September 2024 
at 10.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman Sir William Russell (Chairman) 
Alderman Sir Charles Bowman (Deputy Chairman) 
Alderman Sir Andrew Parmley 
Alderman Sir Peter Estlin 
Alderman Alastair King DL 
Alderman Timothy Hailes JP 
Alderman Robert Howard 
Alderman & Sheriff Gregory Jones KC 
Alderman Professor Emma Edhem 
Alderman Bronek Masojada 
Alderman Alexander Barr 
Alderman Christopher Makin 
Alderman Tim Levene 
Alderwoman Jennette Newman 
Alderwoman Martha Grekos 
Alderman Simon Pryke 
Alderwoman Elizabeth Anne King, BEM JP 
 

 
Officers: 
Ian Thomas, CBE 
Greg Moore 

- Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
- Deputy Town Clerk 

Michael Cogher - Comptroller and City Solicitor 

Caroline Al-Beyerty 
Katie Foster 
Caroline Jack 

- The Chamberlain 
- Remembrancer’s Department 
- Executive Director, Private Secretary to 

Lord Mayor 
Gemma Stokley - Town Clerk's Department 

Rhiannon Leary - Executive Officer to the Court of 
Aldermen 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from The Rt. Hon. The Lord Mayor, 
Alderman Professor Michael Mainelli, Alderman Vincent Keaveny, Alderman 
Alison Gowman, CBE, Alderman Prem Goyal, OBE, Alderman Robert Hughes-
Penney, Alderwoman & Sheriff Dame Susan Langley and Alderman Kawsar 
Zaman. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The Committee considered the minutes of the last meeting of the General 
Purposes Committee of Aldermen held on 16 July 2024. 
 
MATTERS ARISING 
Appointments (page 6) – The Town Clerk reported that the Court of 
Aldermen’s proposed external nominee to Emanuel School had since been 
appointed directly by the Trust to another existing vacancy in their own right. 
This therefore left the Court’s nomination still vacant. The position had been 
offered to all Aldermen with no expressions of interest received to date. This 
would now therefore be advertised to all members of the Court of Common 
Council within the standard vacancies letter for October alongside details of the 
specific skills that the School were currently seeking. A final decision on the 
nomination would then be made at the next meeting of the General Purposes 
Committee of Aldermen. 
 
Chairman’s Congratulatory Remarks 
The Chairman congratulated Alderman Emma Edhem for having been made 
Professor in Practice for Space Economy, Technology & Innovation at Durham 
University's Space Research Centre, meaning that she therefore now held a 
dual Professorship at Durham. 
 
It was reported that Alderman Edhem also now sat on the Strategic Advisory 
Board of Space Aye along with others from the Space Sector, MoD and RAF.  
 
Congratulations were also offered to Alderman Goyal who had been made a 
non-executive Director of Greengage, a FinTech Company in the City of 
London. 
 
RESOLVED: - That the minutes of the last meeting of the General Purposes 
Committee of Aldermen held on 16 July 2024 be approved as an accurate 
record of the meeting. 
 

4. PRESENTATION - MEDIEVAL ALDERMEN - PROFESSOR CAROLINE 
BARRON  
The Chairman welcomed Professor Caroline Barron to the meeting who 
presented on ‘The Aldermen of London in 1446’. 
 
Professor Barron referred to the Corporation of London’s records on the 
‘Journals of the Court of Common Council’ which were, in fact, the records of 
the Court of Aldermen. Records of meetings began in 1416 and listed those 
present as well as meeting dates and the business of the Court which was 
presented in Latin. Professor Barron went on to share a collection of drawings 
of Medieval Aldermen, produced in 1446-7 by one of the Heralds, John Roger 
Lee, who was Clarenceux King of Arms. All Aldermen were depicted holding 
placards featuring the name of their Ward, the idea being that successive 

Page 8



Aldermen for each Ward would have their own coat of arms added to the 
placard. An illustration was also produced of the Recorder. 
 
Professor Barron remarked on the two different hat styles shown in the 
illustrations. She went on to remark that, in the 15th Century, there was a 
growing interest in heraldry and in chivalry generally - that this was mostly 
confined to the gentry and aristocracy but was also spreading to London. At this 
time, Edward III had also already established the Order of the Garter with the 
statutes of the order being revised in 1421, directing that the arms of all the 
Knights of the Order should be placed on the stalls in St George’s Chapel. It 
was reported that the reorganisation of the Knights Garter was the work of 
William Bruges who produced the ‘Garter Book’ depicting all of the Knights – it 
was highlighted how comparable this was with the illustrations of the London 
Aldermen and the placards they were depicted carrying. The difficulty for the 
Aldermen at the time was that they tended to move around from Ward to Wa
[...]
bers of the Court of Aldermen. She 
added that John McEwan was a post-graduate of hers.  
 
An Alderman queried to what extent any work had been done to look at the 
early construction of the constitution of the USA and how much it may have 
been influenced by the City of London. He commented that New York also had 
Aldermen at one stage and that there appeared to therefore be some parallels. 
Professor Barron stated that she was not aware of any work examining this 
particular theory and commented that the French influence on the US 
constitution was generally well recognised. She highlighted that there were 
works by Ian Doolittle on the constitutional aspects of the development of the 
City of London and how this was kept separate from Westminster, the battles 
won and compromises made in the 19th century in this respect. The Alderman 
went on to remark on the shift of power from the Court of Aldermen to the Court 
of Common Council and queried whether there were any works on this 
documenting the history of this drift.  
 
The Chairman, on behalf of the Committee, thanked Professor Barron for an 
extremely informative presentation. 
 
In response to a questions around potential funding sources, the Town Clerk 
reported that this would be the subject of further discussion in non-public 
session where the Committee would either feel able to take a decision today or 
request a report to a future meeting before formally doing so.  
 

5. SHRIEVAL PLAN 2024/25  
The Town Clerk tabled the Shrieval Plan 2024/25 on behalf of Sheriff-Elect 
Jones and Sheriff-Elect Chalk. 
 
Alderman Jones presented the Plan on behalf of both Sheriffs Elect and 
highlighted that this had also been drawn up in consultation with the Secretariat 
Director at Mansion House. Previous versions of the plan had been shared with 
the Recorder. Alderman Jones thanked the current Lord Mayor, SABTAC and 
to the current Aldermanic Sheriffs who had provided both oral and written 
briefings to date whic
[...]
describing the role of 
Sheriff and why they took up residence in the Old Bailey during their Shrieval 
year entitled ‘Living Above the Cells’.  
 
Alderman Jones also referenced the Shrieval Advisory Group that he had 
established and who would be tasked with ensuring that the Plan and work to 
deliver it was well aligned to the objective of promoting financial and 
professional services as well as provide informal advice and relevant contacts. 
He added that he was keen to ensure that the wider Court of Aldermen were 
also engaged with the Shrieval Plan and its delivery, particularly those below 
the Chair around convening Old Bailey lunches for example. 
 
In terms of charitable work, Alderman Jones mentioned the Sheriffs’ Ball and 
the Sheriffs’ and Recorder’s Fund and planned initiatives here.  
 
An Alderman stated that he had shared the link to the Joshua Rozenberg 
podcast mentioned with all and commented that it was an exceptionally good 
piece in terms of showcasing the role of Sheriff. He also commended the 
alignment of the Plan with the Mayoralty was important and was to be 
welcomed.  
 
Another Alderman also asked that the Plan consider the introduction of the new 
Court of Common Council given that all-out elections were scheduled for March 
2025.  
 
The Committee indicated that it was broadly supportive of the plan presented.  
 

Page 12



RESOLVED – The Committee received the Shrieval Pan 2024/25. 
 

6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no additional, urgent items of business for consideration. 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That, in accordance with the Court of Aldermen’s Disclosure 
Arrangement (Standing Order 25), the public shall be excluded from the 
meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that the Chairman 
and Deputy Chairman of the General Purposes Committee of Aldermen have 
determined, having had due regard to the Disclosure Arrangement, that 
disclosure should not be permitted. 
 

9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The Committee considered the non-public minutes of the last meeting of the General 
Purposes Committee of Aldermen held on 16 July 2024.  
 

RESOLVED: - That the non-public minutes of the last meeting of the General 
Purposes Committee of Aldermen held on 16 July 2024 be approved as an 
accurate record of the meeting. 
 

10. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY OR 
URGENCY POWERS  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk This report advising 
Members of action taken by the Town Clerk, in consultation with the Chairman and 
Deputy Chairman of the General Purposes Committee of the Court of Aldermen, in 
accordance with Standing Order No. 46 (Court of Aldermen). 
 

11. ALDERMANIC AWAYDAY REFLECTIONS  
The Committee took the opportunity to reflect further upon the Aldermanic 
Awayday that had taken place last week, particularly the key objectives 
established for each of the three Strategic Working Groups for 2024-25. 
 

12. ALDERMANIC STRATEGY GROUP THREE UPDATE  
Aldermanic Strategy Group Three updated the Committee on progress on the 
‘Court of Aldermen 2024’ document. 
 

13. KEY COMMITTEE ISSUES  
Aldermen were given the opportunity to report on recent, wider Committee issues 
of strategic importance. 
 

14. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions raised in the non-public session. 
 

Page 13



15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were 5 items of other business for discussion in non-public session. 
 

16. STAFFING MATTERS  
The Executive Director, Private Secretary to Lord Mayor provided a verbal 
update on staffing matters. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.21 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Gemma Stokley 
gemma.stokley@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 14



Committee(s): 
General Purposes Committee of Aldermen 
Policy and Resources Committee 

Date: 
15 October 2024 
17 October 2024 

Subject: Act of Common Council – Annual Election of 
Ward Beadles 

Public 
 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? £N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Report of: Town Clerk and Chief Executive, Comptroller 
and City Solicitor, Remembrancer 

For Decision 

Report author: Gemma Stokley, Principal Governance 
and Member Services Manager 
 

 
 

Summary 
 
At the September 2023 meeting of the General Purposes Committee of Aldermen, 
queries were raised in relation to the role of Ward Beadles and the mechanisms related 
with their appointment. 
 
A report thereon was subsequently considered by the General Purposes Committee 
in March 2024. One of the resolutions passed was the bringing forward of changes to 
relevant Acts of Common Council in order to address issues arising from the existing 
overlap of Aldermanic and Beadle terms of office, which had arisen following the 
relatively recent change from annual to four-year terms for Beadles 
 
This report seeks to progress that specific request and sets out the terms of a draft Bill 
for submission to the Court of Common Council to achieve this. The effect of the Bill 
would be to return to the long-standing practice of Ward Beadles being elected on an 
annual cycle once again, in order to address some of the unanticipated practical 
concerns that have materialised since the change.  
 
As the General Purposes Committee of Aldermen have no direct reporting mechanism 
to the Court of Common Council, it is proposed that the draft Bill be presented by your 
Policy and Resources Committee (that Committee having the relevant remit from the 
Court of Common Council) in line with previous, similar, Acts of Common Council such 
as that concerning Aldermanic Qualifications, passed in 2023.  

 
Recommendation(s) 

• That the General Purposes Committee of Aldermen approve the report for 
onward submission to the Policy and Resources Committee with the 
recommendation that they recommend to the Court of Common Council the 
passing of an Act of Common Council in the form set out in Appendix 1 for the 
reasons articulated here.  

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



• That the Policy and Resources Committee recommend to the Court of 
Common Council the passing of an Act of Common Council in the form set out 
in Appendix 1. 

 
Main Report 

Background 

1. At its meeting on 19 March 2024, the General Purposes Committee of Aldermen 
considered a report in relation to the roles of Ward Beadles and Honorary Ward 
Clerks and how these might both be better regularised going forward. One of the 
specific resolutions arising from this meeting was that Officers be instructed to 
seek an Act of Common Council to revert to the annual election of Ward Beadles 
in order to provide the opportunity to address various issues arising from the 
overlap of Aldermanic and Beadle terms of office that exists at present. 

 
2. The role of Ward Beadle is one of the oldest elected offices in the City, with 

references to them found at least as early as the end of the 13th century. These 
show that their duties in the Middle Ages included the maintenance of public 
order, in which they worked with the constable and the watch, and the 
safeguarding of public morality. The role has consistently been closely connected 
to that of the Ward Alderman, supporting them in the discharge of their duties. 
The Ward at this date was practically a self-contained unit for many purposes 
and possessed its own officers, for whom it was responsible for the remuneration 
thereof. The Ward Beadles were elected by the Wardmotes and their names, 
with those of the Common Councillors and other officers, were sent in annually 
in the Ward presentments.  

 
3. An Act of Common Council for the Election of Beadles was passed on 10 October 

1663 and has subsequently been amended several times. This speaks of the 
Beadle as ‘an ancient Office in every Ward of the City, and very useful to the 
Alderman for the Common Business and Affairs of the Ward...' It goes on to refer 
to recent elections of ‘very unfit Persons' and to remedy the situation ordains that 
the Alderman, with the consent of the Deputy and the Common Councilmen or 
the major part of them, should nominate 'one or more honest, sufficient and 
discreet person or persons’ for election at the wardmote. 

 
4. In a report to the Special Sub Police Committee in 1947 the (Acting) Comptroller 

and City Solicitor and the Deputy Keeper of the Records advised that the City 
Corporation had never regulated the duties of the Ward Beadles and had no 
power to do so, the Beadles being responsible primarily to their Aldermen and 
the ward electors. A list of duties had been compiled in 1841 but it was 
emphasised that these were not duties fixed by the City Corporation but were 'a 
list of what appear to be more particularly the duties of that officer'. 

 
5. When the Town Clerk wrote to a Ward Clerk on the subject in 1964, he 

emphasised that the Beadles were responsible primarily to their Aldermen and 
the Ward electors - 'It is generally assumed that while certain duties are 
obligatory, there are many others that cannot be specified in exact terms, some 
being of a domestic nature which spring from a spirit of co-operation between the 
Ward Officers'.  

Page 16



 
6. Beadles were previously expected to attend all meetings of the Court of 

Aldermen, as well as various other occasions. Today, attendance is broadly 
restricted to Wardmotes, Common Hall, the Admission ceremonies for the 
Sheriffs and Lord Mayor, the Lord Mayor’s Show, and various church services. 
 
Current Position 
 

7. From the above, it is evident that Ward Beadles are elected officers of the Ward, 
not employees nor appointments of the Corporation or of the Alderm
[...]
point. 

 

 (3) If no successor to a Ward Beadle is elected at a Wardmote held in 

accordance with section 1, that Ward Beadle shall cease to hold office on 

the closing of the said Wardmote. 

 

Casual vacancies in the office of Ward Beadle 

 

3. On a casual vacancy occurring in the office of Ward Beadle, the vacancy shall be 

filled by appointment by the Alderman of the Ward in which the vacancy has 

occurred. 

 

 

Page 24



 

Repeal 

 

4. The Act of Common Council made and passed on the 4th day of December 2003 

is hereby repealed (except in relation to its repeal of certain provisions of Acts of 

Common Council made and passed on the 14th day of June 1984 and the 10th 

day of October 2002 respectively). 

 

Commencement 

 

5. The provisions of this Act shall come into force on the day on which it is made 

and passed as an Act of Common Council.  
 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



Document is Restricted

Page 27

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 35

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Act of Common Council - Annual Election of Ward Beadles
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	9 Non-Public Minutes
	12 Appointment of Honorary Sheriffs' Yeomen



Minutes of the meeting


GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE OF ALDERMEN 
Tuesday, 15 October 2024  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the General Purposes Committee of Aldermen held at 

Committee Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Tuesday, 15 October 2024 at 
10.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman Sir William Russell (Chairman) 
The Rt. Hon the Lord Mayor Alderman Professor Michael Mainelli 
Alderman Sir Peter Estlin 
Alderman Vincent Keaveny, CBE 
Alderman Alison Gowman CBE 
Alderman Timothy Hailes JP 
Alderman Robert Howard 
Alderman & Sheriff Gregory Jones KC 
Alderman Prem Goyal, OBE 
Alderman Robert Hughes-Penney 
Alderman Bronek Masojada 
Alderman Alexander Barr 
Alderman Christopher Makin 
Alderman Tim Levene 
Alderwoman Martha Grekos 
Alderman Simon Pryke 
Alderwoman Elizabeth Anne King, BEM JP 
 

 
Officers: 
Michael Cogher 
Caroline Al-Beyerty 
Paul Wright 
Paul Wilkinson 
Robert Murphy 
Polly Dunn 
Gemma Stokley 
James Edwards 
Tim Rolph 

- Comptroller & City Solicitor 
- Chamberlain 
- City Remembrancer 
- City Surveyor 
- Investment Property Director 
- Interim Assistant Town Clerk 
- Town Clerk's Department 
- Remembrancer’s Department 
- Swordbearer 

Rhiannon Leary 
 
Lisa Ward 
 
Siobhan Harley 

- Executive Officer to the Court of 
Aldermen 

- Interim Director of Communications 
Transformation and Strategy 

- Election Engagement Campaign 
Manager 

 
 
 
 



1. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Apologies for absence were received from Alderman Sir Charles Bowman 
(Deputy Chairman), Alderman Sir Andrew Parmley, Alderman Sir Nicholas 
Lyons, Alderman Alastair King, DL, Alderman Professor Emma Edhem, 
Alderwoman Dame Susan Langley, DBE, Alderwoman Jennette Newman and 
Alderman Kawsar Zaman. 
 
Apologies were also reported from the Town Clerk and Chief Executive.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The Committee considered the minutes of the last meeting of the General 
Purposes Committee of Aldermen held on 17 September 2024. 
 
RESOLVED: - That the minutes of the last meeting of the General Purposes 
Committee of Aldermen held on 17 September 2024 be approved as an 
accurate record of the meeting. 
 

4. APPOINTMENTS: -  
a) Emanuel School 

The Town Clerk reported that this vacancy was recently advertised to 
the full Court of Common Council having previously been advertised to 
the Court of Aldermen. One expression of interest from Common 
Councillor Paul Singh had been received and his supporting statement 
had been circulated to all prior to the meeting. The Committee were now 
therefore asked to consider their support of Mr Singh as the Aldermanic 
nominee for the School to then consider his Governorship in accordance 
with their own internal processes.   
 
An Alderman spoke in favour of the nomination, noting that Mr Singh 
was also an alumnus of the School. They went on to ask, however, that 
consideration be given as to how all appointees to Aldermanic outside 
bodies might report back to the Court going forward. 
 
An Alderwoman queried whether attendance records which were publicly 
available were a relevant consideration in making such 
nominations/appointments. The Chairman reiterated that, in this 
instance, a final decision would be taken by the School having first met 
with nominees and clarified to them the time commitment involved in 
their governorship. There were also mechanisms by which Outside 
Bodies could flag concerns as to attendance/levels of engagement with 
the Town Clerk and the Chairman of the General Purposes Committee. 
 
In terms of reporting back and the system by which the Court of 
Aldermen appointed to Outside Bodies, the Chairman clarified that the 



Town Clerk would be reporting back on this in more detail in the new 
year. 
 

b) City & Guilds of London Institute 
The Town Clerk reported that a nominee for the City & Guilds of London 
Institute for a term ending in April 2026 was sought in the room of 
Alderman Professor Michael Mainelli who was stepping down from this 
role after over a decade.  
 
The Town Clerk undertook to circulate further details on the time 
commitment involved with the appointment and specific skills set sought. 
 
In terms of wider appointments, the Chairman also reported that, by 
convention, the Senior Alderman Below the Chair (SABTAC) took up an 
Aldermanic spot on the Policy and Resources Committee after the Silent 
Ceremony – this would be Alderwoman Dame Susan Langley in this 
instance. 
 
Finally, the Committee were asked to recommend the appointment of 
Alderman and Sheriff Gregory Jones as a Director of the Lord Mayor’s 
Show in his capacity as the new Aldermanic Sheriff. 

 
RESOLVED – That the Committee: 
a) Agree to nominate Paul Singh CC to Emanuel School, for a three-year 

term expiring in October 2027; 
b) Defer the appointment of an Aldermanic representative on the City & 

Guilds of London Institute to their next meeting pending further 
information as to the likely time commitment, meeting patterns and 
skills set sought; 

c) Agree the appointment of Alderwoman Dame Susan Langley to one 
of the Aldermanic slots on the Policy and Resources Committee 
after the Silent Ceremony; 

d) Recommend the appointment of Alderman and Sheriff Gregory 
Jones as a Director of the Lord Mayor’s Show. 

 
5. ACT OF COMMON COUNCIL - ANNUAL ELECTION OF WARD BEADLES  

The Committee considered a joint report of the Town Clerk and Chief 
Executive, the Comptroller and City Solicitor and the Remembrancer.  
 
An Alderman noted that whilst the Court of Aldermen was a sovereign body in 
its own right and part of the wider Court of Common Council, it required a sub-
Committee of the Common Council to take the recommendation forward – in 
this instance the Policy and Resources Committee. 
 
RESOLVED - That the General Purposes Committee of Aldermen approve the 
report for onward submission to the Policy and Resources Committee with the 
recommendation that they recommend to the Court of Common Council the 
passing of an Act of Common Council in the form set out in Appendix 1 for the 
reasons articulated here.  
 



 
6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE  
Special Meeting of the Court of Aldermen – 8 November 2024 
An Alderwoman referred to notice of a special meeting of the Court of Aldermen 
to be held ahead of the Silent Ceremony on 8 November 2024 which had 
recently been received by all. She queried why the business to be transacted 
here could not be dealt with today or at the early December meeting.  
 
The Town Clerk clarified that under Aldermanic Standing Orders, it was the 
Lord Mayor’s prerogative to call additional meetings of the Court of Aldermen 
where there was sufficient business to transact. On this occasion, that business 
would involve the receipt of letters of resignation and, conscious of the 
workload of the Electoral Services Team in the lead up to the all-out March 
Common Council elections, it had been deemed a better use of resources for 
letters to be submitted in November. The Silent Ceremony was also the 
occasion on which the Lord Mayor stepped down and he had deemed it 
preferable to submit his letter of resignation at this juncture as opposed to today 
when he still had a month in office remaining. 
 
The Alderwoman remarked that in terms of timetabling, it appeared that many 
Aldermanic elections seemed to be called around the Christmas and Summer 
Recess period which could translate to a lower turnout of voters. She therefore 
queried whether consideration should be given to fixing election dates for 
Aldermen going forward.  The Chairman responded to underline that Aldermen 
were effectively elected for life and surrendered office by convention at the age 
of 75 or after having served six-year terms. Historically, therefore, it had been 
left to individuals to choose the timing of the submission of their letters of 
resignation within these parameters. The Comptroller and City Solicitor 
reiterated that Aldermen were elected for life as a matter of law and that neither 
this Court nor the Court of Common Council therefore had the power to fix the 
electoral period, they could agree conventions (and these could be altered) but 
they remained just that. 
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no additional, urgent items of business for consideration. 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That, in accordance with the Court of Aldermen’s Disclosure 
Arrangement (Standing Order 25), the public shall be excluded from the 
meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that the Chairman 
and Deputy Chairman of the General Purposes Committee of Aldermen have 
determined, having had due regard to the Disclosure Arrangement, that 
disclosure should not be permitted. 
 

9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The Committee considered the non-public minutes of the last meeting of the 
General Purposes Committee of Aldermen held on 17 September 2024. 
 
 



10. PRESENTATION - PROPERTY STRATEGY  
The Committee heard a presentation of the Investment Property Director and 
the City Survey on the City’s Investment Property Portfolio. 
 

11. PRESENTATION - BEST PRACTICE SOCIAL MEDIA USE FOR ALDERMEN 
AND ALDERWOMEN.  
The Committee heard a presentation of the Interim Director of Communications 
Transformation and Strategy and the Election Engagement Campaign Manager 
on Social Media use.  
 

12. APPOINTMENT OF HONORARY SHERIFFS' YEOMEN  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the City Remembrancer 
relative to the Appointment of Honorary Sheriff’s Yeomen. 
 

13. ALDERMANIC STRATEGY GROUP THREE UPDATE  
Aldermanic Strategy Group Three updated the Committee on progress on the 
‘Court of Aldermen 2024’ document. 
 

14. KEY COMMITTEE ISSUES  
Aldermen were given the opportunity to report on recent, wider Committee issues 
of strategic importance. 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions raised in the non-public session. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
Items of business concerning the Honourable Artillery Company, the Purdah 
period for the late Lord Mayor and Lord Mayor elect and insignia for the Lord 
Mayor’s Aldermanic Representatives (LMARs) were discussed.  
 

17. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
The Committee considered and approved the confidential minutes of the last meeting 
of the General Purposes Committee of Aldermen held on 15 October 2024.  

 
 
 
The meeting ended at 12.20pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Gemma Stokley 
gemma.stokley@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


